compliance with the requirements of Memorandum Circular No. 2007-001 by the
concerned applicant/shipowner or operator.

Lastly, the Board had also resolved to reduce the imposable penalty of fifty thousand
pesos (Php 50,000.00) under Memorandum Circular No. 2007-001 to twenty five
thousand pesos (Php 25,000.00) per day for every single hull tanker/barge that may
be granted an extension to carry heavy grade oil beyond 30 April 2008. The total
amount of the reduced penalty for the entire period of extension applied for shall be
paid prior to the grant of any extension to any qualified shipowner/operator.